STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
445 Hamdlbon Avenue, Sulte 506
White Plaine, Mew York 10601

ANDREW M. CLOMD JAMES C. COX
GOVERMNOR MEDHCAID INSPECTOR GEMERAL

September 19, 2014

Split Rock Rehabilitation and Health Care Center
3525 Baychester Avenue
Bronx, New York 10466

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #08-4250

MNPl Number:
Provider Number:
oear I

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaild Inspector General's (the “OMIG™)
audit of Split Rock Rehabilitation and Health Care Center's (the “Facility") Medicaid rates for
the rate period September 19, 2002 through December 31, 2007. In accordance with
18 NYCRR Section 517.6, this audit report represents the OMIG's final determination on
issues raised in the draft audit report,

In response to the draft audit report dated December 5, 2013, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A)
and the report has been either revised accordingly and/or amended to address your comments
(see Attachment B). Consideration of your comments resulted in an overall reduction of
$410,751 to the total Medicaid overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously
stated in the draft audit report, the Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of
the review and may be examined as part of a future audit. The Medicaid overpayment
associated with OMIG adjustments was $1,357 460. However, this audit also processed
Bureau of Long Term Care appeals that resulted in an amount due the Facility of $582,928.
Consequently, based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of Long Term
Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $774,541. This
overpayment is subject to Department of Health ("DOH") and Division of Budget ("DOB") final
approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated overpayment and the
final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of
Collections Management.



Page 2
September 19, 2014

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to December 31, 2007 that
utilized the September 19, 2002 through September 18, 2003 base period for operating
expense. Any overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the
September 19, 2002 through September 18, 2003 base period report for rates subsequent to
December 31, 2007 will be addressed in the future.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to: |

New York State Depariment of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GMARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #08-4250
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 50% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is
based on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the
rate of recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to
the State, such adjustment will be applied against any amount owed. If you wish to
enter into a repayment agreement, please contact the Bureau of Collections
Management within 20 days at the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albani, New York 12204

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.

You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.



Page 3
September 19, 2014

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 Morth Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions reiardlng the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself, If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attomey, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

Should you have any questions, please contacti | . -

through email at_ Please refer to audit number 08-4250 in
all correspondence.

Bureau of Hate Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Enclosure

Attachment A - Facility Draft Audit Report Comments and OMIG Response
Attachment B - Summary of Changes from Draft Report to Final Report

EXHIBIT | - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicald Overpayment
EXHIBITII - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
EXHIBIT il - Operating Expense Disallowances/(Allowances) — Nursing Facility

EXHIBIT IV - Operating Expense Disallowances/(Allowances) — Ventilator Unit
EXHIBITY - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances) — Nursing Facility
EXHIBIT VI - Property Expense Disallowances/{Allowances) — Ventilator Unit

EXHIBIT VIl - Retumn on and Return of Real Property Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)
EXHIBIT VIl - Retum on Average Equity Disallowances/{Allowances)

cerTIFIED MAIL I
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Ver-1T.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NP #:
PROVIDER #:

SPLIT ROCK REHABILITATION
AND HEALTH CARE CENTER AUDIT #08-4250
3525 BAYCHESTER AVENUE
BRONX, NEW YORK 10466

[ ]PROVIDER
AUDIT [ X ] RATE
TYPE [ ]PARTB

[ ]

AMOUNT DUE: $774,541 OTHER:

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.
4. Mail check to:
New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #08-4250
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER



ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of G

SPLIT ROCK REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CARE CENTER - AUDIT #08-4250
FACILITY DRAFT AUDIT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility's

draft audit report response comments. See Attachment B for adjustment changes included In
the final audit report.

EXHIBIT Il & IV COMMENTS
Adjustment #2/NF/Vent - Unsubstantiated Expanse Disallowances

Facili omment

Split Rock takes exceplion to the proposed audit disallowances. Included as Attachment #1 are
invoices from Budget Services for the period 9/19/2002 through 12/31/2002. Please nofe that the
invoices amounts for the position of Medical Director exceed the amounts allowed per audil. Please
make the appropriate adjustments to the operating component of the Medicaid rate to reflect the
invoices amounts. Split Rock is making every effort to produce the cited documentation reiated to the
inhalation therapy and laboralory service expenses. However, our efforts are hampered due fo the

circumstances of ownership change in February 2009. When the cited documentation is available we
will provide it to the OMIG.

oM

The documentation submitted by the Facility to substantiate Medical Director expense is the same
documentation provided to the auditors during the course of the audit. The Facility was already allowed
the amount indicated on the invoices, Therefore, the disallowance to the Medical Direclor remains the
gama. Thea Facility did not provide any additional documentation in their response to substantiate
inhalation therapy and laboratory expenses.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

EXHIBIT V & VI COMMENTS

Adjustment #1/NF, #2/Vent — Return on and of Eguity Disallowances
Facility C

Split Rock objects to the proposed disallowances and has provided the OMIG with documentation in
support of claimed costs via email on November 5 and November 6, 2013. The Home is again
providing OMIG with the supporting documentation in support of claimed costs Iﬁ.nachrnenl ).
Additionally, the Home requests that the attached invoicas (Attachment # 3) from
I ich were classified as organizational expenses be considered as additions to
the leasehold improvement account as these invoices reflect services provided in connection with
Limited Review Application # 3855,



ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 6

OMIG Response

The Facliity submitted documentation to substantiate leasehold improvements. The documentation
was accepted with the exception of reported dialysis costs of $7,500, which ramains disallowed.
Payments made to ill ramain as organization costs.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance was reduced.

Adjustment #2/NF, #3/Vent — Unsubstantiated Automobile Expense Disallowances
Facility Comment

Split Rock takes exception to the proposed audit disallowances. Split Rock is making every effort to
produce the cited documentation. However, our efforts are hampered due to the circumstances of

ownership change in February 2009. When the cited documentation is available we will provide it to
the OMIG.

OMIG Response

The Facility has not submitted any documentation substantiafing the relationship to patient care for
reported automobile costs, Therefore, no reduction in the OMIG audit disallowance is warranted.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

Adjustment #3/NF, #4/Vent — Undocumented Expense Disallowances

mme
The Home objects to the proposed audit disallowances.

Property Insurance: Split Rock has previously provided documentation in support of property insurance
expense via email on Oclober 28, 2013. Attachment # 4 again provides copies of the documentation in
support of the property insurance expense.

Movable Equipment Depreciation: Split Rock has praviously provided documentation in support of this
expensa via email on October 28, 2013 (Attachment #3). In addition to the support previously provided
we have included additional documentation in support of the claimed expense (Attachment #6). In
addition to the necessary adjustments to the audit report, Split Rock requests that the OMIG also
process "Time of Audit "Appeals #12951, #12952, #12971, #12972 and #12973, These audit appeals
are related to movable equipment depreciation expense and were timely submitted in accord with
10 NYCRR B86-2.13(b). Copies of these appeals, previously submitted to OMIG via email of October
20, 2013, are included as Attachmenl #7.

Organization Cosis: The Home has previously provided information to the OMIG on this issue via amall
of November 5, 2013. This information is again submitted as Attachment # B. Split Rock is attempting
to locate additional information related to this issue. However, our efforts are hamperad due to the
circumstances of ownership change in February 2009, When additional documentation is available we
will provide it to the OMIG.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 3 of 6

OMIG Response
Tha Facility submitted documentation to substantiate property insurance costs. This disallowance was
aliminated.

Documentation submitted by the Facility to substantiate certain moveable eguipment costs was
reviewed and accepted. However, documentation to substantiate moveable equipment costs of $6,490
and 52,851 purchased in 2004 and 2005, respectively, was not received. The related depreciation
expanse ramains disallowed. In addition, OMIG processed Appeals #12951, #12052, #12071, #12972
and #12873. As a resull, allowances were made to moveable equipment depreciation in the rate period
September 18, 2002 through December 31, 2006. The allowances were included in the BLTCR Open
Appeals section in Exhibit ¥ and Exhibit V1.

Documentation submitted by the Facility to substantiate organization costs was accepled with the
exceplion of costs totaling $15,090, which remain undocumented. As a result, organization
amortization costs were reduced.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance was reduced.

Adjustment #6/NF, #7/Vent — Return on Average Equity Disallowances

Facility Comment

Split Rock takes exception to the proposed audit disallowance. Upon purchase of a business the buyer
and seller negotiate a price. Often this price is determined by the potential profitability of the entity. The
price will frequently exceed the appraised value of the asseis. This additional segment of the price is
called "goodwill". The buyer will obtain financing for the purchase. A significant portion of the financing
for the purchase is due to value of goodwill that the buyer and seller agree as appropriate. In the Split
Rock deal, the facility was essentially bought for $20,000.000. The balance sheet of the nursing home
and real estale are lo be regarded as one. The land, building ard equipment were paid for by capital
and adjustments. The $14,181,000 of goodwill was financed by the loan from for $14,000,000.
The financing is used to pay for this additional value. If the audit eliminated the asset of goodwill i
should also eliminate the associated morigage liability in computing equity.

OMIG Response

The Commissioner has determined that goodwill is not a recognized assat for Medicaid reimbursement
purposes. |n that regard, the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement (BLTCR) has formulated a
methodology for the computation of the Return on Average Equity thal excludes goodwill. It does,
however, recognize the entire liability on real property. On that basis, the OMIG uses the methodology
set forth by the BLTCR and therefore considers this to be a methodology issue.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same,

Adjustment #7/NF, #8Vent — Organization Costs Disallowances
Facility Comment

Split Rock takes exception to the proposed audit disallowances, The Home has previously provided
information to the OMIG on these issues via email of November 5, 2013. This information is again
submitted as attachment #8. Split Rock is attempting to locate additicnal information related to this
issue.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 4 of 6

However, our efforts are hampered due to the circumstances of ownership change in February 2009,
When additional documentation is available we will provide it to the OMIG.

OMIG Response

The Facility submitted documentation to substantiate certain organization costs. The documentation
was accepted with the exceptlion of dialysis costs of $24,000. The amortization costs related to the
dialysis unil remains disallowed.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance was reduced.

Adjustment #9/NF, #10/Vent - Working Capital Interest Expense Disallowances

Facility Comment

Split Rock objects to the proposed audit disallowances. These issues were addressed in an email of
October 28, 2013 but are repeated and supplementad below.

For the period 8/18/2002 through 3/31/08, the audit report proposes to disallow working capital interest
expansa in its entirety. Part 86-2.20 states, “Interest for all residential health care facilities: (a)
Mecessary interest on both current and capital indebtedness is an allowable cost for residential health
care facilities; (b) To be considered as an allowable cost, debt generating interest shall be incurred to
salisfy a financial need, and interest expense shall be af a rate not in excess of what a prudent
borrower would have had to pay in the money market at the time the loan was made. Also, the interest
shall be paid to a lender not related through control, ownership, affiliation or personal relationship to the
borrower, except in instances where the prior approval of the Commissioner of Health has been
obtained.” The report does not indicale that the reported expense is not necessary or that the interest
rate is excessive. The loan is clearly not from a related party. It is noted that for all periods covered by
this audit the amount of the line of credit was reported as a current liability, The line of credit was for
the purpose of providing working capital for operations, consistent with the definition in PRM-1 section
202, which states: "Current borrowing is usually for purposes such as working capital for normal
operating expanses”,

The proposed audit adjustment includes the comment: "It has been determined by the Commissioner
that the interest expense related to working capital loans that are considered “interest only™ s not
reimbursable for Medicaid purposes.” The auditors have not provided any written evidence regarding
the identified Commissioner determination. None of the regulatory cites noted in the report reference
that working capital loans must be amortizing for the interest expense fo be considered allowable.
FRM-1 Section 202.1 includes the following with respect to identifying and accounting for interest
expense. “Various methods of identifying and accounting for interest costs are used, These include
periodic cash payments of interast with or without repayment of all or part of the loan; prepayment of
interest when the liability is incurred with charges to interest expense recorded in relation to the
accounting period; and accrual of interest with no cash payment with a corresponding record of the
unpaid liability reflected in the accounting records. The method actually used depends on the type of
ioan and the terms of the loan agreemeant.”

Furthermore the characterization that the working capital loan in question is “interest only” is inaccurate.
The absence of a monthly amortization schedule does not make a loan an “interest only” loan. The
terms of Split Rock's working capital loan required monthly interest payments and repayment of the
principal balance in Septembar 2005,



ATTACHMENT A
Page 5of 6

In processing the facility's base year cost report (rate years 9/19/02 through 12/31/05), the Depariment
of Health (DOH) was fully aware of the nature of the reported working capital interest expense. The
amount of the expense was disclosed on Schedule D and the basic financial terms of the loan were
disclosed in the notepad submitted as part of the cost report. Thus it was clear to the DOH thal the
working capital interest expense related to a line of cradit, that matured in Seplember 2005 and that
current terms required interest only payments. Furthermore, it is noted that the DOH waived the
working capital interest expense threshold in accordance with Part 86-2.20 (d) {2i).

In allowing working capital interest expense, in accord with Part 86-2.20, the Department must
necessarily consider the nalure and circumstances of the working capital loan. In this instance, the line
of credit was to provide working capital funding covering the temporary shortfall in Medicaid
reimbursement to support the new operator's increase in annual operating expenses resulting from the
acquisition of Split Rock Rehabilitation in September 2002. As demonsirated by a comparison of the
base period operating expenses ($26,067,493) to the operating expenses reported by the prior operator
($21,652,210) thal annual cost increase was In excess of $4M. The temporary shortfall in Medicaid
reimbursament for these expenses would nol be reversed until a future date after the DOH had
processed a rate appeal for increased Medicaid reimbursement reflecting the new operator’s base
period expenses. That rate appeal # 423810 was submitted by the new operator in August 2004 and
approved by the DOH in July 2005. The increased Medicaid revenues, approximating $3.4 million,
were subsaquently available to the new operator. Consequently in 2005 the principal amount of the
line of credit was reduced.

Rate adjustments based on new base year cost reporis are subject to review by numerous levels in the
DOH rate setfing hiararchy, prior to submission of the Medicaid rate to the Division of the Budget. Itis
incomprahansibla that DOH would have included the incurred and reported interest expense in the
Medicaid reimbursement rate and provided a waiver of the interest expense threshold, if such
"Commissioner Determination” was applicable or existed at the time of base year cost report rate
appeal processing. Consequently, the audit disallowance for the rate periods 9/19/02 through 12/31/05
is inappropriate.

Additionally, in establishing the 2006 Medicaid rates the DOH included the full amount of the working
capital loan as reported in Schedule D of the facility's 2004 cost report again waiving the working
capital threshold. This is not a mechanical action but rather a conscious decision by DOH, after
consideration of the circumstances related fo the working capital loan, The notepad to the 2004 cost
report again fully disclosed the terms of the line of credit. While Public Health Law 2808 22{a)
apparently disqualifies Medicaid reimbursement beginning in Aprl 2006, the interest expense as
allowed by DOH should be included in the Medicaid reimbursement rate for the period 1/1/06 through
3/31/06 for the same reason that it is allowable for the period 9/18/02 through 12/31/05.

OMIG Response

The Facility obtained a working capital loan in September, 2002. Interest only was paid in 2002, 2003
2004 and 2006. In 2005 and 2008, various payments were paid to reduce the principal, but the loan
was never amortized during the life of the loan. The loan was paid off in 2009.

A working capital loan is considered a short term loan with periodic payments of both interest and
principal. Interest must be supporied by evidence of an agreement that funds were borrowed and that
paymenl of interest and repayment of the funds are required. A working capital loan that is
non-amortizing and interest only, with a term of approximately seven years, is not regarded as curmrent
indebtedness and, therefore, not recognized for Medicaid reimbursement.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 6 of 6

The Facility argues that DOH included the incurred and reported interest expense in the Medicaid
reimbursameant rate and provided a waiver of the interest expense threshold, and therefore the expense
is allowabla, The BLTCR calculates rates using information provided by the Facility. In accordance
with 10 NYCRR Part 86-2.7{a), "All fiscal and siatistical records and reports shall be subject to audit.
All underlying books, records and documentation which formed the basis for the fiscal and statistical
reports, filed by the residential health care facility with the department, shall be kept and maintained by
the facility for a period of time not less than six years from the date of filing, or the date upon which the
fiscal and statistical records were to be filed, whichever is the later date. In this respect, any rate of
paymenl cerlified by the State Commissioner of Health based on the initial submission of base year
data and reports will be construed to represent a provisional rate until such audit is perfformed and
completed, at which time such rate or adjusted rate will be construed to represent the audited rate.”

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.



SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FINAL REPORT

Rata

Draft
Disallowance

ATTACHMENT B
Page 1 of 2

Final
Disallowanca

2

EXHIBIT V - PROPERTY EXPENSE DISALLOWANCESIALLOWANCES)-

1.

Ta.

b,

Ha.

UNSUBSTANTIATED EXPENSE DMSALLOWANCES

NG FACILITY

MOVABLE EQUIPMENT DEFRECIATION ALLOWANCES

RETURN ON AND OF EQUITY DISALLOWANCES

LNSUBSTANTIATED AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES

UNDOCUMENTED EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES

ARETURM ON AVERAGE EQUATY DISALLOWAMNCES

ORGANIZATION COSTS DISALLOWANCES

ORGANIZATION COSTS DISALLOWANCES

WORKING CAPITAL INTEREST EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES

WORKING CAPITAL INTEREST EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES

SST2-12I0T §

SR 2107

SR0Z-123107
ananz2-1203107
M2 12507

M ESA02-12031005
2006

QMG 203 12
2003
200
2005
2008
2007
S1B02-12/3103
2004-2005
2008
2007

B G021 23105
2006
2007
BMaA0R-1203105
2007

B TEA0R-1 203108
2008
2007

S ERI2- 122107

SMa2-12/31m2
2003
2004
2008
2008

812123107

2008
2007

8190212731 05
2008
2007

2006

2,830
23,850

2530
12,007
23850

3a0
2490
254
153
3,932
3440
1,029
1030

b ) B
45 B0S

2,068
1,451
4 4B5
B,230
5,443

20,450
G48
GO,174
1,178

144,975
79,804
50,180
B E1T

175,583

1.588

5811
12722

130,271
170,035
34,746

20,585

(72,210}
(50 A48}

{3,808)
{3,354)

{30,705
{48 EF)

(28,4500

(58,728}
{aaz)

(#18)

245

5

2,830
23,850

2,830
12,007

(72.210)
(58, 445)

3BD
260
2654
193
128
ag
1,029
1,000
1,030
1.178

.088
1431
4485
8,230
& 442

G4b
1,246
736

144,875
70,804
50,180
25817

175,593

1,170

8911
125687

130,271
170,035

34,748

20,585



Crraft
Rate Disallowance

EXHIBIT VI - PROPERTY EXPENSE DISALL OWANCES/IALLOWANCES)-

VENTILATOR UNIT
i, MOVABLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION ALLOWANCES 9 902- 1231105 -
2008
2. RETURN OM AND OF EQUITY DISALLOWAKNCES BM18/02-12731102 3B0
2003 280
2004 254
2005 193
2006 R
2007 3,440
9/19/02-12/31/03 1,020
2004-2005 1,030
H006 31,735
2007 46,805
3. UNSUBSTANTIATED AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES SMeN2-1 213105 9,088
2006 1,431
2007 4,485
SGHE02-125405 8,230
2007 6,443
4 UNDOCUMENTED EXPENSE DISALLCWANCES S 02- 123105 28,450
2008 849
2007 80,174
S10I02-12/31/07 1,178
T. RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY DISALLOWANCES BME02-1253102 144 515
2003 T8 B0
2004 B0, 180
2005 08,817
2006 175,683
Ha. ORGAMEATION COSTS ISALLOWANCES 8M1882-12/3107 1,588
8o ORGANZATION COSTS DISALLOWANCES 2006 5811
2007 12,722
10a. WORKING CAPITAL INTEREST EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES 9M02-12/31105 130,271
2006 170,035
2007 34,746
10, WORKING CAPITAL INTEREST EXPEMSE DISALLOWANCES 2006 28,545

ATTACHMENT B
Page 2 of 2

SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FINAL REPORT

Change

[T2.210])
[5G 4}

(3,808}
(3,364)

30,708)
(45 629)

29,4500

(58.728)
[442]

(418}

245

Final
Disaliowance

[Allowancel

{r2.210)
{55.448)

1,448

144,975
78,804
50,180
85917

175,583

5911
12,967

130,271
170,035
34,748

20,585

Mate: The adjustmenis shown above only reflect those adjustrmenis sddressad in the Faecllin's response. All ofher sdusiments ramain the

sarma g5 shown in the draft sudt report.



EXHIBIT I
Fage 1 of 2

i REMAH i 1 L AT k i - =i},
RATE PERIODS SEPTEMBER 19, 2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB & D PARTB &D RATE

MON-ELIGIBLE MNOMN-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES" RATES (INCREASE} DAYS OVERPAYMENT
NURSING FACILITY
091902 - 09/30/02 $197.25 $194.74 $2.51 2,270 $ 5,698
10/01/02 - 12/31/02 195.57 193.06 2.51 15,984 40,120
01/01/03 - 03/31/03 194.27 192.16 2.1 15,245 32,1687
04/01/03 - 08530503 198.36 196.25 2.11 13,915 29,361
a7/01/03 - 09/30/03 201.84 199.73 2.11 15,062 31,781
10/01/03 - 12/31/03 198.43 196.32 2.11 15,586 32,886
01/01/04 - 03/31/04 202.23 200.32 1.91 15,664 29.918
04/01/04 - 06/30/04 202.21 200.31 1.80 14,959 28,422
070104 - 09730/04 202 87 200.96 1.91 15,587 207711
10/01/04 - 12/31/04 204.67 202.76 1.91 14,663 28,006
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 212.58 210.38 2.20 13,168 28,970
04/01/05 - 0830005 212.68 210.47 2.21 13,863 30,858
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 214.36 21216 2.20 15,850 34,870
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 214.03 211.82 2.21 14,699 32,485
010106 - 03531506 228.37 22429 4.08 13,506 55,104
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 229.11 225.03 408 14,874 60,6886
a7/01/06 - 09/30/06 227.23 223.16 4.07 15,626 63,191
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 23813 23405 4.08 16,107 65,717
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 24715 245,89 1.26 16,263 20,491
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 245,78 244,52 1.26 16,604 21,034
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 247 .68 246,42 1.26 11,711 14,756
08/01/07 - 12/31/07 247 .68 246.42 1.26 23,485 29 591

MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT - NURSING FACILITY $ 745 883



EXHIBIT |
Page 2 of 2

FIATE PEFHDDS EEPTEMEEH 19, Eﬂﬂi THFIUUEH DEGEMEEFI AN, Eﬂﬂ?'
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB &D PARTB&D RATE

NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBELE DECREASE MEDICAID  MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT
VENTILATOR UNIT
09/19/02 - 09/30/02 $564.61 $564.98 ($0.37) 196 §  (73)
10/01/02 - 12/31/02 564.34 564.75 (0.41) 1,255 (515)
01/01/03 - 03/31/03 562.84 566.60 (3.76) 1,380 (5,189)
04/01/03 - 06/30/03 565.38 569.14 (3.76) 1,927 (7,246)
07/01/03 - 09/30/03 565.32 560.08 (3.76) 1,852 (6,964)
10/01/03 - 12/31/03 561.74 565.50 (3.76) 1,853 (6,967)
01/01/04 - 03/31/04 575.75 580.90 (5.15) 1,501 (7,730)
04/01/04 - 06/30/04 579.03 584 18 (5.15) 1,204 (6,664)
07/01/04 - 08/30/04 577.35 582.50 (5.15) 1,255 (6,463)
10/01/04 - 12/31/04 571.03 576.17 (5.14) 1,191 (6,122)
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 587.62 580.08 (2.47) 1,343 (3.317)
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 582.47 584,94 (2.47) 1,642 (4,056)
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 585.82 588.29 (2.47) 1,872 (4,624)
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 590,69 593.16 (2.47) 1,869 (4,6186)
D1/01/06 - 03/31/06 629.95 614.40 15.55 1,139 17,711
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 628.94 613.42 15.52 1,146 17,786
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 629.28 613.76 15.52 975 15,132
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 630.80 615.28 15.52 950 14,744
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 646.75 634.60 12.15 645 7.837
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 643.05 630,96 12.09 741 8,959
07/01/07 - 10/31/07 643.05 630.96 12.09 888 10,736
11/01/07 - 12/31/07 643.05 630.96 12.00 521 6,299
MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT - VENTILATOR UNIT $ 28658
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT § 774,541

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit |l of this audit report represent rate changes
miade subseguent to OMIG's audil,. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of
this Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rafes are not shown. The rale decreasal(increase) for those rates |s tha
same a3 shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above.

MOTE: OF the fotal Medicaid impact listed above, the impact associated with the processing of Bureau of Long Term
Care open appeals i 55582,928 due the Facllity.



EXHIBIT I

N ER - AL

= L) =3,
ECEMBER 31, 200
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

TE PERIODS SEPTEMBER 18, 2002 THROUGH D

The nursing facility's (NF) Medicaid utilization was approximately 87 percent and the ventilator
unit's (Vent) Medicaid utilization was approximately 62 percent for the period under audit. The
Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and the
"lssued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this audit report represent rate changes made subsequent to
our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

ISSUED MEDICARE

PARTB &D
NON-ELIGIBLE RATES *
RATE PERIOD NF Vent
09/19/02 - 09/30/02 $197.25 §564.61
10/01/02 - 12/31/02 195.57 564.34
01/01/03 - 03/31/03 194.27 562.84
04/01/03 - 06/30/03 108.36 565.38
07/01/03 - 09/30/03 201.84 565.32
10/01/03 - 12/31/03 198.43 561.74
01/01/04 - 03/31/04 202.23 575.75
04/01/04 - 06/30/04 202.21 579.03
07/01/04 - 09/30/04 202.87 577.35
10/01/04 - 12/31/04 204.67 571.03
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 212.58 587.62
04/01/05 - D6/30/05 212.68 582.47
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 214.36 585.82
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 214.03 590.60
'01/01/06 - 03/31/06 228.37 629.95
04/01/06 - D6/30/06 229.11 628.94
07/01/06 - D9/30/06 227.23 629.28
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 23813  630.80
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 247 15 646.75
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 245.78 643.05
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 247.68 643.05
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 247 68 643.05

The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



m!_unmm G/r'OPES IS6'BZI'T S EqE_ B4
ceR'El & oScE'®l § (OLGE k] 5 INIAMNOLNCD A8 ISHNILHI DNILYEIH0 a3 .L1any

(saou MmOy} sacuE Mol eS| [B}0L

FOEE 7 ODET

suoipes |-Wid '(B)L1Z-98 UOHDSS MHDAN 0} suojejnBay

“pEss0||Esap e sEuRdiE S

J0 uoiod paEUBISGREUN S| CSesuadxe papoda sleEjUEISgNS

0} uopeuewnsop sjenbape epivosd Jou pip Alpoe4 eyl ppRe

oa'al Fo9'al WHWIIE  (O9E'EE LE0 MUO0IEJOQET  uo pojuen 8q UED jey) BIEp s00 sjenbape apacud o) paunbay ase
LEZ'Z LET'T woER. OEE'Z LLO Ui ey SIS00 EqqESUNOUAES JO SiSEq eyl uo sustufed Bueoa) ey

AINYMOTTYSIO ISNILXT QILVILNYLSENSNN "

T'O08EZ uonoag L-NYd 955k ¥

(P} ® (e)L1'z-98 '(Blol'Z-98 SUCRI95 HMDIAN 0 :suopejnbay

‘i IuswiEn(pe Auadoid Bujpuodsaiog

pog ueuoduwss Bugeedo ey o} esuadxs Bl AJSsEpEe

0] AJBSSO0MU SEM JUoUnSNiDE Uy "Ejel B jo jusuodwod Kusdosd

BUYL U papnjoul aq jou pinoys pue sesuadwe Bupesedo pasmempEuco

(9L6'2) %l6 19 (OLL'Y) GO0 595 ulpy e Sluewasibe soususlURW Yl PRIBIDOSSE Sasuadie |EjUeY

JONYMOTTY ISNIAX3 TVINIY LININDIND3 )

H{SROURMO|Y)/SIOUBMO|[ESI] S587

0Z6'000 % PLE'GSE S LPOLZO'FP S GEE'LEL'G S 8Z1-3H Jed pamoyly ssuedxzy Bunesadp
"dN0D dNDD I ENLT] 10380 % ¥ova ([GImo1iv] "HiD NOILdiED530
-NON “NON -S9%HL QIMOTIVSIO 180D

LOLEEL BO/LETE
“LVEONED -EOVG G0
LNINOLAWN0D ISNINT DNLLYHIHO

ALITIDY S DNISHNN - (SIONYMOTTIVISIONYMOTIVSIA ISNIHXT ONLLYHEILO
._E:n 'LE mm_ﬂ—__mu_mn _._ﬂ_.._DE_._._. Z00Z 61 H_m_m!m._.n_mw wnDEmm m._.d.w_

i LIgiHY3



ZEEBTL LY BRIPGL'L S LIS'SDE $ BOLOZEES LNINOJNOD A8 SNIJNT DNILYHIH0 a3 lkany

Zes'zs % Zese § (ski't) 8 (se6'zm) $ (saouEmo|y)/saoUBmOlESIQ [EI0L

(B)oL"z-08 UOiDag HHIAN 01 ‘uopemnbey

UEssEOEU Siam SIUSUENIDE JUSILLISS NS

aEpdng ey PRUoD O uauoduwon  Speadosd

oyl i pepMou| OS[E B LR BBl uswdnbe

pepngou| asuadxe Ayl "BZL-IH 94l JO | EBINpaylg

G96'Z9 S96'Z9 %00'00L 596'Z9 SF0 WARowy  uo ueuodwos 1Desp By} WO IUsusdWwod MgerRdwo-uou
{cag29) La0n0lL (oos'Tal el OAT JRIUST  BY] O] PEINSSE[DE SEw Ssusdds Adn: SMARE [ROUSD

FINYMOTTVSIO ISNILNT ILVINHNa °E

FOEZ ¥ D0ET SUORoag
bWHd (Blii'z-98 uonosag HMOAN 0b suonenBey

"passalEsp sem asuades syl o usilod peleUBISgNSUN

oy] -sesuadwe peucdal BJERUEIEONS O} UO(EIUSLLNIOR

BFe L BYE'L UWREOE 0SE'EE LED ADEsOgET  genbepe apioud oU pep AIRDEL BY ) JIPNE UD PaYLSA B4
LO0°EL LOO'EL %00'00} LOO'ZL SE0 ISy L uoheEleyl| ues jewy elep 1500 sjenbape apnasd o paanbas ese SiS00
#0E POE %rl0L OEB'T L10 U0 PAN SMqESINgUER) 0 SEEq SU) uo SuawAed Buimece saqEoe

SIAINVMOTTVEN ISNIHNT OILVLLNYLSENSHNN

Z'908Z UOPISS L-WHd 'a'ssh 7 '(P) ¢ (RlLL'E

-g8 ‘(BloL'Z-p8 Suopoeg HMOAN 01 isuofieinbay

Bg# Juaunsnipe Auedoud

Bujpuodsains sag Jupuodwss Bujesdo eyl o) esusde

By ApSSEpal O] AJBSER0SU SEM JURBUEN[pE wy  BIEd

au) jo weuwoduwod fupadoud 2y Ul PEPREU] g 10U PINCYS

pue sasuadve funeiedo pessmsuco suE  SUSWBEIbe

(5LL'L) %eYET (OkL'Y) GO0 'SOAS UNUDY BOUBUBIUIEWY  UWw  pRiEDOSSE  sasusdee |EEH

FINYMOTTY ISNILNT TYLNIH INIWLINDT L
:{ERaURMO)Y )/SROURMO||ESI] S887

PPEBORL § OLZLE8LS ZOPDE § WRLISLES gzi-aH 18d pamoyy esusdg Bunesedg
dN0D dNOS I539iaNI 17380 2% ¥ove loamoiry] HiD HOULJdIEos3d
“NOMN =HON GOvHlL  JIMO0TIVEId 150D

LOVLEEL BO/LEEL
=LV LOVLD =E0G LD

LNINOHNOD ISNILNI DNILYHIL0

LINM HOLVTILLNIA - (SIONYMOTIVISIONVMOTTVSIO ISNIJXT ONILYHILO
LO0Z “LE HIBWIDID HONOHHL Z00Z ‘61 YIAWI LIS SA0IEId ILVY
0@ LIy - 991N v HLIv3H ONY NOLLY LT TTavHIE Hoo o :

G r=-Rog | IR [ [}

Al LISIHXE



BEF'S
£Ae'o ceg'g £Ea'g
BALE
BEE'L
Z6s'L fac 4] fa
LHG
ip@
CLT g
158
[
il
Bl
(1T
zre
E&uﬂu—n EOPDEB § ¥rODGGS  PEZPSS  GIC
§ (#0LiS) 8 (OLLECI § [9LVEE) § (9LLGE) § (LI EES §
{r0s'9)

ObE'oE0’L 5 BEL'ZIE & OTA'ZERS

BoE'60SE ODE'RESE  BLLG6HE 3

wong ooz E06E IOERT
-E0MELM0  WWOVE [OIMOTIV)

rio o abegy
A LIBIHXE

S00MH3d 2LvH

WOZVE CrY'D
WEIER OEZ'R
WOT PR SEY'E
NEPVE LDV
WEYER 900'G

WEGTE DLL')
WMELPR OED')
%ELTH OE0'L
MEZEH G20
WBE'CE 9
WEIDFE QEL
WAET'ER ©BL
WEEEE PSR
WEDER 002
WEL'ER OBE

%046 (9rb'ES)
for'ee)  {mr'ee)  dmeee)  (eedeR  sEESE (04Z'Ee)

-FOWHL QIMOTIVEID LS00

S| aifny
E| gy
0
Wy
W uE

Aynii3 o ey
Aynbig o ey
Aynbis go ey
Ajining po e
Ambg ue oy
b ue e
Ambg ue ey
Aynbig ue e
Apnbig o ey
Aqmbg ue ey

dag) 39
i_mn_m!

WOLLAHIE30

PIEE ¥ '00ET "6 E01Z 'TI0LE suonoeg

b-iWiid '(P) ¥ (BlL0°2-08 'L E-00 SUGNSRE HMOAN 0) jSucpumibay
SUBSERTOU DM SEERIBMOIEEED ._.__E!.._EEU

BRI AiFowoine papodos s aed quoaged o) digsuofeRd syj sEsuap
0 uNEuEewnDop apstud 0f SgRUn SEa ARHOD. Sy) EgRMG|E A BIED
pisjed Sessade o ejgeslimus Spedod we ey Bses Quo AEuopppy
‘poYLBA 0O UED JEY) Blep 8o eenbepe apacud o) paUnba) AR SESPADIG

SAINYMOTTVEID FENILHT TUSONOLNY QILVLLNYLEENEND 2

FOLE ' "DOEE 'DEOLE SUONZE LWgHd

zE-e8 ¥ P v (Ol Te CIT0e SUoHIes MEJAN DL suopunliay
"LhelE N PRI S

0} AEUDBaS BASES By 0 ISR B S POONPOS DR SOOUIEMESP UjELE T
“EEED ) |4 boerg ees ABupicooe pajsnipe suse dpnba Apsdoid

R 0 fREE L0 SLUFTES BY) CNPER B BY  CUMESWnOoD apeosd o ageun
snw Aoy oy 51900 1) pue AR B LI PEIESOEEE |04 S1R03 SADWSRS O
PETENIPE SEM 1500 [FOUOVER] SILNOWR DEgpne Dayod ) pEEn(pe asas Anda
JOUINES) PUE LD USRS 4] SIRNHET 0f PASh S1S00 ey Apsdoud |Bay

SIINVMOTIVEID ALINDS 40 NuNLIH ONY NO NENLIH )
(EeaiIema Ty [Feosunmo) B0 HRRY SING 19610

esunixg Ausdoid (Rapmng
{soaunmogy [FEEsuRsd| e8] Beedoy wedD ¥ 178

(BlZEz-an VOIS HHOAN Ol uonenBoy

‘EROE "OF J0GOFHD B WO TE WM

PR CLGZLE PUR 'ZLETLE "LIGTLE 'TOETLE "LGGILE SiTedde uopepaiden
juswidmbe  agesow  BupumsIno  popupIsal Cppgg 'l Uenigey
pojep Jojng B uj ‘Aygoed eyl CAEEES0EU SEM uNEDAMEp pEwdnbo
BEEAGIL MORE O UBLNSNIDE UB BMEIBY]  UIEEH |0 JBUDIERALLLCT
ey A perelnwod pue paysieEise oq Aew se sBupso yone of pelgne
'SEHIE] BIED LB [BIUSRER J0] S0 SHEAOE PAEpSLDD IE jUednbe
mOEAoWw B pojB  Sesusdxe EOQEUOSER) puR  ARssaoap  Csesusdes
uoeaasdep jusudinde BjQEA0W 0] PRSINGILEE Agry jou BEw AmoRd Sy
SITNTMOTTY NOILYIDIHA30 LNIWAINDSE T1EVAON

iy Geds (4L TH] ey doa ] Boo
T TRING |0 DURERSG1, 0] PRiEay [GaJUSma [y I SIoUTmojTs g
BEi-3H ded pamojny esusdyy Auedoiy

ALY SNISHNN - (SIONVAMOTIVNSIONYMOTTYSIO SSHNTIKT ALEIS0HD
LOOZ “LE HIBWIDIA HONOHHL Z00T "6l HIaN3IL4TS SO0 LY
T = m eV F TR " A R B E H=H H b




200
e S6E'E Ebd
a6 %ET'L ¥0
WEEH0 PhE w0
%598 #0
[ WG LD 00
oE N 9L S00
-3 500
B e BEL $00
WlZGE Gl 200
L6 BFD 00

EWIITE
-ZOLIG0  WWOVE [OEIMOTY]  HIS

“ATVHL OBMOTIVSIO 1500

|enuejy Bureodaiy

put Bujjunoasy J9HY ‘595 B I-08 FU0NISE MEIAN 0f suopemiey
PEMOPEED SR (80D B} ¢ SO

wonenaudep ) Afunioony  Enuey Sugodey pue BURUNEY JOHE #E
L pRpEA SUMiLER pus seugapml ag pue sodoupd Sugunadoe padesoe
éEEiEEEEﬁEm:ﬂE!EEiE
@spy]  ujedsd B a0 esusdes ue pamiEpden Agoawscows fEoeg ay)

SIINVRMOTIVEND A5NILNE NOILYIZTHLSI0 LNIRLINDI NEVADN 5

GRS ¥ 'Se'ste (6] ¥ ()01 F-30 SUOTReS HEIAN 0 (Suopunboy
Eﬁfrﬁbhn?iinch 1] pRMDY|ESIR

SUGIEEE L-Wkd (ELLT-08 UOR3EE WHIAN O Hﬁiui&-
o “AsEssacau !—EFEB;EE
Wguenbasuos EENE UD PBGHESA 5O UBD [RU) SINO0AS [CDNSHEIS PUE EraUeLy
UG pOsS] EEp 1500 SENDepE apAnd 18U SIB00 BRI 0 SSRGS
uo spuswind Bulsaoos sEpnoLg  Ea pojebinuond eyl b pavope eguede
Bl WAL papEs PN uD peulustiep scuadea ERuds Epoq Adeiedy) (g

£ B0GE UOPes | -ikid

‘59LE _...__3_1.:.“.!.. J01°7-98 SUODeS MMIAN DL SuopEnbey
sl [pE Bujemedo Suapedsaunn eas Jueuoiucs Suqmisdo oy
_wEEu JBBS BERG Sp MR O] pus usuodwos Apadosd ou) W pegesdal
1500 By MOEERR 0] Fpmu wawm Siuswnsnipe fguonbesucl  CEIEN B
Jo usndcs Apadad S4) Uj pEprp| g o pnegs pee seeusdee Bupesdo
EEEE%%EEE%!&!EE
aBgUSdnE EURI BT BR8) EouRuREL Buppew Adoo papodal Ajjoe oy (=

SINAWLENMOY SENILNE TELNIH LNINHIND3 ¥

POEE W OOET

suojoeg -Ndd (RlLE-08 F LT-00 SUDRES MHDAN usﬁi&.
“podad ypne .__nﬁl_g_ﬁa&u;._;uq"_i ipiee =

%Eg_gvgrﬁﬁggmﬂ!gﬂﬁ

BUD TEWMOREED BIBM RESURTRS [RIUMUNIORUN By} Auanbasuc) payuas

mnﬂ__!irﬂn_ﬂ_ﬂ._nﬂﬂlnﬂ-ﬁh pasnbay aie G Soelade

pepodor snoues, poddng o (T T TR ] Bppoad U M h.._ﬁ! 4 8yl

SIINYMOTIVEID JENILNT TILNINNIOANN E

ALIMISYS SNISHNN - (STONVMOTIVISIONYMOTIVSIO ISNIHXT ALEIH0H
L0OZ "LE ¥3BWIDI0 HONOWHL Z00T ‘6L HIEWILJIS SA0IHId 3LVH
ETEENE TIE e = U H dvH HITY A H ANy BOLIYITNEYHIE Yoo 1




OO0LE 9 "E'TOLE "204 W01 fUORIE

FiEd () v ) el Z-ee CLE-90 Suoioes HMOAN DL Sudpenbey
‘sl ES|p SEM GSELCUNG S| O] BREMddE

apuadia ¥7 Ss(Es pepodad ‘Aeenbosucs  caues (uaged o] esusdes
Sy 0 USUCEERIA) )l SENUEISONS O wogRWEWnoop sqenbope appeosd
10U iR FINEES Bl USEPPE U] AIENR] BURD LJ[BSA| [RIUBMESES GU) JO AmS B}
Ay PEEEED LB 0B O] UL B A PRULLIED 58 [RO3 J0 USRS
due apnpu) Jou oS SIS0 NOEROY CEWAD Stopasd By wol jusisdnbe

BFTLE BrZIE BElE =1 A WiE'LS OEEFE GO xB] sAEy jeipaw o eseypund my) o ssuadde Key SmEs pepcda GEzed eyl (0

OEEELE

: GRS WEd P ¥ [PLT-08 SUDpEISE WHDAN 0 suopenBoy

IIG50E %HGE'EY  GhU0C SO0 XE| FAEE EVeCR B BRM F1E0D A5 0] SiEdin ssuadia
LEEE %l5'B  BEICLE GO0 xE] SHEG 0y Sajes pegode Apuenbasuas pebieyd K| G2jEE AABY (10U MR BEHAERS

ZANS) Zan'sk ZHO'SE Zan'sh WIE LS LEEPE 500 REL BOES AEEYL SIS ApunEy ) sSubdes wEp SHES popodal SpEd Byl (B

SAINYMOTIVEID IENILNT KWL E3TWE 0

FIEZ ¥ DOUE SUOMIS L-piHd 1F)L -9 VONoeg MHIAN 0} uopenley

“HodRy ppne e eyj a) asusds s ARDE ) o)

jo ynssu B 98 peliiEy] ECUBMONEED SY] L00E MR IR U Umssecon s

spisiuisnipe “AUenbesUDT) IDIE U0 DH1EA B UIBD B SROSSI RISNETS

PuE EEAIEUY U [EEEY HEp 1500 Senbape sRiAoK U S1803 BTN

-] WGE'DA LOEEL gon  mso webigy o smEeq Byl us suewsied Buseom sepeilg  CseiEl  pajednwod
OS6'E 60O LLE'S gop  ssap uefip eyl W) pawope sesusdes Bl woy paues s)soo uokEzuell paypny (g

E'Z0LE UOS0E L-Wid '[P} 7 (FlLLT-05 SUORIRE MEIAN 0L “._._Ea-__.___ﬂ.ﬂ.__m
WEIP Bl 0F BRUDHERY 5,AN084 G J0 INSRU B 68 PAINRGS UGV SUDUBMOYES]
Asseniu DibM SEIUIBMOFRED _EE.E_.U_ DRSSP .u._f._ﬂ__u.u
AU L PAPNEA BN 10U POoYS QU Dyoe) BURInG sl Uj e JWened o] pejeis
10U QIR BN BIRAIRP SUE J0) 51500 uoguRIEi papoda)  DjoEMORE ME BJED

ERL WEEEE LR So0  sisog welig weged Aessaseu o) sgeeimyn Amdoud 5o QUi SonmEE pUE Sioe)

=) %0 O0LL'L G000 eSO ueligy as ueged o uojessdo ey DupEmiew pue Gedoaeap o Aessagou

pEL FEL FEL FEL WIS DLV 500 oD g 10 apudoidde U BIE Y SE0D BE BIED [USEd o PRGBS BN BRI (R
SFONYMOTIVEID SLS00 NOLLVINYDHO L

SLEL UafEeg

FWed ) g P TRl TR F TR SUCHO0E HEDAN O sucpenBay

"SI aag
Aynbe BOEIBAE LD UISE B4 0] BRIUBMOHESID W paynEa) yIipe '|pepocd
0 UDIpELLLES BUY) LD pOEEY pEndcoe) BEw uoflEnaEs Ainbe sbrisae By
‘fpuanbasucg  PENPOYY 10) SRESNOWIR jouU 5 |Rpool 18y peLLE ap

=R
grkosl HIVIE BG5S SLL SOE SEEEALOY. . ¥EY SUOSTLIST Sy WMeeob iy unowe ue popnpu) jeyl Ambe

ELOEE hAG Gy 08105 e = R R ] | CEMUARIE auEd ieged edoud pue UBSSE0BU W pEeDosER Gnbe
BESBE %OESF  POEEL E00 0T ey oy o Apnbe efismae b0 Wnje HOELOSERS) B 0] paiiul ) A1 D ey

. Div'e WASE GLEFRE Eod by g uo wEy Enimpse Lmaudond B “wotsq uopenbon Gnbo obmsse o uo paseg
EIINEMOTIVEID ALINDT IDVHIAAY NO NuNLTE 9
P H00% O6E ¥OGE E00E FOITEET

zoveuen EHove [DamoT  HIS  NOLJIESEI0

SO0IMAd ALVH -30VHL 03MOTTIVEM LS00
ALV DMISENN - (SIINYMOTTYISIINVMOTIVEID IENIIXT ALHIdOH

LOOE ' LE HIENIDIEA HENOUHL Z00Z "6L HIEWA LIS SO0MHID 31VH
ErFRiE LNy - HalHaD Jav T B v SH aRy Ho INEyITg ooy ITTdE

¥ 0§ BEEg
A LEIHYE



S50'BE0'L S OP0'SBS § BPSOEL S ELFWEEE  DELBEES ol £ ASHIANI ALHIH0HL GILIENY TWLOL

FROEE  § LIWEEE §  GOFEELS  1MSOFLS OBIEOLS  BRLEEL § [SoDUBME| [y SBoURME U] BEUBdxT Kadodd
12}0E T-98 UOR26S WHIAN 0 wopenbey
“BLUIDTL| LS SRAL |0 1S40 3y eEsasR 0 AIRSSE060 SEw ] g6 pud
faLe R 500 1EEE] DM B EUSWIENpe U eRuRdys (sRE Eden Bunine jo aoumsojesp sy o)
{8en) %L6ea (p9E°L) G0 pEREU| SIAN Bnp sl Sajel pejednwon FoE W 2002 Bu) u) esuRde eeE
{osa'zil  losozl) (BE0'EL)  (OSO'EL)  %ld'id (sop'gll bl 1SasFU] D ewdes Bursiowm jsuebe peops faeudosdte Saw eucou| ewrsesLs pauodey

SETVEHAATH L35440 SWOINI LINGWLSIANI ‘06

{B)¢ 4 2-98 LORSS HUIAN 0L wopenbay

PaeojesD sew Ajeusd |50 SRl

o uswEdag AN By Auenbesuny seouete musueeant dg pesoduy

AfjEusd Jo UHIEUALISIER S1E) 0] PEpEa PR 1RRIST IR BRI 10U §RYS

FIS00 jguay PR peded Buppos S8 E_._Em PO UBIEDE] DA

SELBL WG90 GES'GT GO0 1SR A Gyl m ped saae aquise (ees uo Ayeusd jsee e pegodes Spoeg ey (g

{elzr ydeiBemy .E._iu.i_._ mong 'L Z0E Lonoog |-id

"LULSE W DZ'TOR _ﬂw ¥ (FLLZ9R BUMIDEE HHIAN F.ﬁﬂﬁ :

prauBw (epcles Busgiom 'Auantesucs BWwoo AU RMESOH B M0 SIASSE [0

JRURE B ANDE [0 RSP B BSOS D5 S008) JUSLed LonS oL sp

ﬂEﬁ:EFqux!:E_EIBEf&EEE

B uBm jou (B SR !,_E_H.__? SO0E “§ Jedy eegtaym  cODE

L AYnDe [0 [EBWBDYI B PUE FODE U Eitﬁiﬂuﬂﬁnu-biuu_

Bl 'UCIPPE U] Besodind prDIPRYY Joy ﬂ..hﬂﬂ.iiq.hﬁi!ﬂ._:

; ; upiI.EEun sumn| pdes Suppom diisid (s

0LL'ERL SEE99 SEDQLL S0 1samLY D4 UBABMIE] (RERLRSGERLI WELND UD SR RAOE S| IS Fsmiequ)

53’ ol as'on 05008 pos'ng BLELE  LLZ'OEL 00 ISR i _ﬂuﬂm_.__fi. £ ueo| Bupgoue-yoy e Eini!i.sn!éuuu TR

SAINVMOTTVSIO ISNIAXNT LSRN T LD ONIHEOM '8

IhGE BOGE Eo0E FO0E [ T
-Z0/6L60 T WOvE (OamoTm  HIS  NOMSIHSEEE

E00M3d 31vH IIVHL OAMOTIVEID 1S0D

ALITNDYS DNISHNN - (SIONYMOTTYNSIINYMOTTYSIO ISNIEXNT ALNIH0u
LOOZ "LE H3BWIII0 HONOHH L 2002 6L HIANILJIE SO0IH3d 3LvH
(e irilad TNy = H=1 1N Ho o HL T =H ONY NOLLS LMY HAE W0 LS

o p aliag
A LIEIHXS



oLk NEEE DILL LOoa 5 oy
£l ME0E  0E0L Lod b o ey

16 &6 BEWE  0E0'L L0 B3 v 1w FOET ¥ 'DOLT ‘T I0LE SUORS0E L-WHd

8 i WEFE  GE0L L0 B350 Y ‘tzz-ea ¥ e} ¥ (RlLL T80 LT8R RUOReR HEIAN 0L suopembey

8 uFE 99 o B3 uo e G e Y Ly SeGeal
- ko N b ST BLj )0 IS B ST DOONPAI GibW SISUEMOIESID U(ELSD  SIEI6D

; iy iy 1A EENEE eeg Afupooor pasnipe ans Anbe Spodead jead jo e

Ll WCKE 61 400 i UG BLUFES By} TR B Sy UOIENBUIS0D speosd of sigeun sem Aoe 4

¥ WEF'E G2 Lo b3 uo W BUE BP0 0| PUE SRS U LI DRIREOSEE WHE G500 SRS 0] pagsn(pe

BE WEWE 062 L0 b uo ‘Ey BEM JS00 [EIQOPER CSIUNOWE pepDnE Popli o) peendps e Apnba

o WEPE  OBE o0 3 uo Wy O LMY PUE UD LUNJES By) BEINOYED o) pasn B1507 Eoucsy Auedoid jeay

SIONYMOTIVEN ALINDS S0 NENLTH ONY NO NEnLaY 2

TS0 NP DIND S0
JIGERZS BALESTS  WED'ALF 8 WPO'SAE S ZLO'LLE [ msusdxy Ausdoi (Bopng
2 Iul_nl..H-..: TcoRGEL) S (CORGELIS \COUGBLIS \CODBELIS {seaummonylesauteeapg sieeddy uedg ¥oL08

{ElEEE-08 UDOIRE HHDAN 0L uopenbey

"CLOE OF J0G0520 U0 W38 UM

POl ELEE LE PUR TLEZLN ' LLETLE 6T LA LEET L Simedde uofejiaidep

wsedinbe  spgeaow  Bupumsing  popuizses ‘pLoz ‘lE enugoy

popep Joqamy @ o) 'Kgong sy AlesER0ed BEM BofEmesdep uswwdinbs

SHGEADLY AOPE O] (USLOSHIPE U8 G0p0Rn| “UNEBH |0 JSUNBERLLICT BU] A

peqebnuasd pue payspquse oq dew SE SHUNED OIS OF DEGNE "S6(|I0E)

BIBD YIRS [RIUSRSES J0j SIS00 BOEMOIE PAUOpmUcD aa juswsdinbes

(L2% 1) wo'r  (9Fp'Es) oa “sdEy] 3 BB 0f PRYEIA BRsuBdEa GEOEUDSEA puR mssEoap  Csosusdie
iccv'eg)  (eou'ee)  (oo'eE)  (EEL'SE) w008 (01E'EL) 200 N ucssepiudep JLowdnbe SERAOU I PRSINGUIRE ARy KU BB LEaed 3yl (q

SITNVMOTTY NOLLYIDTHd3 0 LNINDIND3 3TEYACN

(0)Ez E-an uopeg WS AN 0 uceniliag
"Go0T v 1snbry uo Yol TR Wil Pl LOSOCGE
jredde Buipueisine wod) wey mnsued sap pRpUEER)  PLOT L2
Aieregey PRIED Sy B U3 MR B1 UESSR0 SR IR [USwdnba
SORACLL AROfE Of JIBLIISAIRE LB SUEGRIBY L YREBH J0 JBUNERILADT M) AQ
paqetiiucsd pus poGsEESe aq Aew se Sules YNs o) efne BekE
E#‘Egﬂiﬂmﬁuig%aggi
BjEALL O] pHESY BRSURdEE SPUDERRY pum URSSEDOp  UOgE)RojED
E!ﬁﬁgggﬂggﬂb;ﬂg
oeL'edl)  (oErEml)  (OEL'ESl) (OEL'ESR) WOO0DE (DEL'ESL) #i0 3 =y sy pswdnba sqesoll sy paainguess fjn) 10U Sew A0S 8L (B
WIVEIOVHL IENIENT INTH 0 INFWLSAFOY )

E[ES00Y USA0 (901 18] ey o] Buo
J6 Teean Jo BUISEa551d Of PRTToY [So0uemolfy s moEesii

ITOEEE S ZMEUSES  LALUUEE 5 LELGEL 5§ BRLILE & LID'oRE 3 B 1-3H 4ed pamajny asusdes Auodoly

1008 BOGE [T ooz (LT ZoNeIzE
ENELE0  WHIVE [OFMoTY]  HIT  ROMJEIEI0

SO0TE3d ILVH “FOVEL 03MOTIVEID 1500

LINN HOLYTLNZA - (SIONYAMO T TYISIINYMOTTYEID IENI4XT ALHId0Hd
L00Z "LE HIEWIIA0 HONONHL 2002 ‘6L HIENE L1435 SA0ME3d LvH
G s LIOe = & LN T H A Y MO L HyHSE H0E [ ds

i | iRy
A LIBIHX3



pEAuEg Bujuodsg

puE BUUNSIYY JOHY "SESF T FT-0E SUORTAE WHDAN 0} ssuoge|nBoy

PEMESIR B [ROT GiY] 0] MR idde uoeEaidan

o hfupoany  Cpruey Bupodey pos Busunedty JOHYE B W

pénnoy) Ssuofuijen pue Saupapnd oyl pue Sadpupd Suunceoe pepiecoE

¥l WREFL EE T Hag Gn Agemouall | SIURRAEDE I PRSUSHNR LSS SABYy pnous smnjpuadss

5 WOFE L6l bt 1] adeg 3 BRIl ARG B U0 BRUedwe ur permedes Apauoour Ogoey syl
SITNVADTIVEID IENT XTI NOLLVIDTHATD NI ANDE TTEvADN 9

58S ¥ "SESsF 18] 7 (0101 2-90 SUIPeE HHIAN 0 Suopenbay

P BB U _-_-._i”_"_u._.n Buf| WD pasd|BRIR BRM

smmde g ‘wopuay) (arposdes Gunemdo UE pRueSeTD § eElRdke

gzi'l MEFES BEEE %0 ERLY| uafilzy  esusdia waliivo papnpu uowdmnbs Gumnoe pepoday {9

PIET

¥ 00CE suonoog L-wid (e)01°2-08 UO[DeE HHOAN 01 SucpEnBey

“HiETE ey uﬂ-..ui__.ﬂ.ﬁ.__ﬁ&.

UE AUBnDRGLST TN UO PRLIEA RO I Ry SRAO0E EDISIES pul

PR WD PEERG BIBP [S00 SIBNDGPRE Apcud JENL RIS00 SjGREAIGL|L

jo sseg eyy o Sjeewied Bupsos smpeong  ReRl pefefawcsd By

azr'l aze'L azr'L el Wii'BE BIFE i ey Ul pascye asuscdes 9y woa) e ssuece e spaq Adeusy) pRipny (g

THYAE BONReE L-Hd

wesr ¥ 'IP) ¥ (elirz-e0 Bl z-08 suojoes HYIAN O SsuspEnBey
1 UL En|[pe

Cugeisde  Gupuodeawan sag Cjusundwos Duapuada Sy w esuados
ek BEEG S MNE 0] puE Juesucdiue Apsdod sy @ peundal [0 &Y
BAD|[RSIP O} SPEL duies SjusEsTpE AusnbasuoT eEBL) |0 RIBUDdL0D

i SiP0E FOEE OO Huty Auedod aig i papnpl 6 160 BRouS pue shsuadye GuEseto peBDELRD
a5z’ WOG'0E EZLD 00 L e Fuswesbn EUBIRIUBL YW pajEoosse sasuada |euey Sesusdes
gib'l T - THAl aLe WEIEZ  OLLP 500 4=y [Ewiel 5B B84| Sousualeew  sunpew Ado pepodas Auoey ey (e
SANSWASNNOY NI TYLINIH ININ-NDT S
o SuornemBey
! GO0 H507 "R SUDEIRE LD L°Z-08 ¥ L'2-08 suoliaes WuMOAN OF -
Pk o ”ﬂ.mw H 500 ﬂ._.nwim_ﬂ_ ‘podas ppne Rip o of asusdsnd € AEaed By 0 |iNSa B B8 DEONpaY
: ; AN SESUBMOPESE JBUID LIELES pUE DRIBULES BEM SOUSMORESIR UG
15 WEFE Ol ZO0 wleg aw UED TRY) FIRP 500 aenbape opirced o) paunbi s SRR SesuBdNE
a1 SO0bE 6P e sdag pejsoiag EnoLEs Loding 0] UIEIURLINICD et 100 PR AEIDEY i
SINYAMOTIVEID ISHILNT QIINIANDOONN T+
_ i FOEZ ¥ 'D0CE ‘6'50LE “E'T0LE _._E_H__-E_.n
L6S %iUE D 200 By DYy bkd ‘(P) F (elILZ-0E AT W Wik D SHEY Boy
Lir Wil'E GREE E i 0 ey O uogepusroop oo @) Sj0EUn S ARjIDEg By CEQEMS]E BB A
BEl wIEE  LEFL B0 W ey eged Amsseosu o eqeafunp fpedosd aie jey) s3sos Sue SpEuonipoey
PEB VER FES FED WOEE DS ] W juny PRLUES S UED JRY] RjER §500 ejenbape opieasd o) pasnbes o siepeaig

SFINTMOTTIVEID FSHIXI ITBONCLNY JILVILNYLISEBNSHNND T

LIMN HOLYILNEA - (STONVMOTTYHEIINYMOTTYSIO ISNILNT ALNISOHD
LOOZ 'LE HIBWIDFa HENOHHL 2002 '6L HIEWI LJ3S SO0IHSd S1vH
e F-ais LIUis - HalH3 v HL WA H ONY MOl ANE HaE Ho0E L Ms

¥ o E alag
1A LigiHX3



3
1

535
1335

‘b3 wy uo
‘b wy uo ey
L E R
‘b wy uo
L ERC AT Y

WOILSHIET0

0 % ) ke 00CT ¥ 'TT04T '204POL SUOGO0S
-iWud w BJLLE-0E 408 BUDEE WHOAN 0L ssuopegnBay

"PROFEEE S8 BsEUnd Byl o A|geagdde
asusdys ¥o) saes papodon Cfuenbesins wED bMEd O Ssubdxe
A 0 CLSUDNRIRS S| SIR{LSONS O] UDGELMUNSOR eenbape apiaond Jou
PR AR S uoRmpe U] Soe) e y)eey eeapsne o) o mes ey i
PEERED LB BABY O] SSSHUIDT A A PRUILLAEIEE ST (SO0 J0 [LGWHE
Fue apnioul jou JByYS 9)500 B|QRMGNY sl SNl Byl wou juswcnbas
jeypaw o eseipnd oy uo ped ssuedds YE) SsEs pELode AlEES BUL (9

OrEzLE
uolpaeg -pud 4P ¥ (eliL T Suonoes WHOAM 0L Ssuopmnbey

"PAMDIESIR FEM BIS00 BRa) o] sqeodde asuadae
e sajes papoda Ajuenbesucsy pedieyd $B) GEEE BAEL (06 D GEEAARE
omay | Cseowuet Lipuney sy edubdes wey ssEE payodel AjE2Ed L (B

SFINVMOTTVEN FSHIIET XYL 53TWE

POET

¥ 00EF SUOHoRS L-Wid '(elLLE-af VONeS MEOAN 0L Sucpembay
"piodel Ypne YRS ey) Of Seu0csad 5 NP M

10 s e se pabump eoussopesp oyl LOOF S Bl U] AIETSER0BU B
suswEn(pn AguanbasuoD PPNE LD pagUas GG LI ) SPDe) ESHEYS
DUE [ESIUELY U0 PREE B1ED 1500 FENDEPE R0 RN G500 oiqEsIndgua
jo s@eg oy b Sjuswded Gupseles REpwoRd RS peefnwod
By U pambjje sSsuedae oy woy paims meco umperueiic pagpny  (Q

(ar{] ¥4

U2eS L-WHd B F (FULZ-RE Suopses MHJAN 0 rsuopemibay
IR I PNE YRIp

g o) asuadsns SApcEy oyl O BRSE 8 BB [EONpi GEM SEOUBMWOREIN
"RIBEEEOH AIRM SRoURMOgESD 'Auanbesuny  uoie s eE g AEaey
B U PADREA) B0 10U PIOYS PUR AEERY Yy 0 e ueged o) pajey
joul BuE N Sk B ByY) o) B)E00 UHETURLD papoisy SEEADIE UE e
jueged Aiwrsacan o) sjpesdiueu Adom B MU0 FRNAA0T PUR SR
aums juaned jo voqmedo eyl Bupiesew pue Budossap L ASERSECEU
o0 geudouddn ou R Py SE0D e ED uoged of paEpEu jou SE0D (B

SAINVMOTTVEID ELE0D NOILVZINTDHD

SLEL Bo2es |

Fidd ‘() 7 (P} ()1 209 ® 02 T-00 SUDHINS YHIAN 01 ‘SuojEmbay
il NEyEs sag Anbs abeisae

U0 LUFI|BU B0 O] SEIUBMO[BSID U PEINER N '|EMpacd fo uosTuwp Sy
u poseq pEhdusases Sew BoNEreeED Anbe afgiese B guenbasuwmn
HEIRGE  J0j  DjQESSIQUARS j0U S BMpool By peuRwEBR  ERY
SsunERIeT Syl C[epocd oy unowe ue papno g Aynbe abeisne
uo pewEg mew seles peEfueasd ogop yBnroag ZogZ By W RNl
Y] CERjAR0E BueD JuBqed sedoid pue AmEEROSU LEM papRposse Agnba
) fpnte abriade LD WMEs SpjEUCSE@L B O] pE{UD 5§ A)jEE] BED By
E=psa Amapdod v wopg uoqenbo Apnbe obessse oy o peeEd
SIDINVAOTTVEID ALINDE 3DWHIAY MO NENLEY

LINN HOLYILNIA - (STONYMOTTYNEIINVMOTTVEIO IENSXT ALHAH0Nd

fELE LELR FrAN ] LEL'R WHE'EE OZE'WE 500
EiTH %IF'OZ SKOOC =]
DS ROS0E  BHELE S04
RS BRL'S EiL'G GRS WREEE  BBE'FE 00
pEET WNIFOE  LBETI G00
i ) %0502 LlE'S SO0
B2 WLFODZ  OLL'L 500
oFE WIGOZ  OLL'L =]
LT LT LiT LI WAGTE L) =]
FLEb WOPE  EESSLL Zo0
LA L Wb0O9  LIE'SH Zh
DEL'aE W%bhs  OFL'0S 200
FEGBE p00S  POEEL Z00
'L WPO08 SLE'FELE Fatia|

TO0E @O0z Tonz o0z [ EOVECIEE
zoplen WHIVE [EEscTw HID
SO0ME3d TLVH -30%HL OIMOTIVEID LS0D

¥ jof sbeg

1A LIgHYS

LOOZ “LE HIEW3D30T HONOXHL 2002 ‘61 HIAWIA L3S SO0IEId J1vH
Wi =T Falli\ R = My H 4 Ok MDY FTHEYHSE YO0 18 a%

]



i

JCL'ELE S MBM'GOTY SO0E'PEC 8 GES'STC § BEZOEL §  ERSLIE §

DELEE 8§ TOOES 3 oEETE § SPE'RD 3 EL'WE 8 DETUEL §

(o)
[raE}
R0 (BOS'F

T

ELLL
LSHFE
B 0L H0E

174 S6E T e

AP 0E (kL)
%W0S'02 lFs2'l

(E0e'y (E0a'y) wAnEZ (gor'all

WIS 0E  9ES'EE

%iWFOE  GrL'¥E
WOG0E  SED'DLL
HHE0E BE0E WENEEZ  LIZ'DCI
E60E FWTEeT

206160 WWIVE [GIMOTIV)

S00ME=3d 31VY

¥ i i nbiEg
1A LigiHX3

“EIVHL  ORMOTIVEIOD LS00

HIT

ISt Dk
IR DA
[ L T

ISy DI

EET TR T
1EBIBIUY DA
JREIBIU DA

SENIAXE AL HI40Ed OILIANY TYLOL
[sacauemo)|y ySesuBmo|jess] asund g Auedosy

(9002 2-20 YO[B WHDAN O) suopembey

EHAIOCL LA S8R

ID 1RSYE By BEmAR O ANSeOou SeM § G0Lg puR B)LE SuswEn(pe
1 asuadea sauEy Eyden Bunjmm po SOURMODIIESIE Sy O) Gnp JSaasagy
‘SagR) pejEfued (007 wbnoall ZO0Z Bul U eeuadwR psRuEL) Rpdes
Dungove [surehe Jesyo faEdoride sE4 SLATO RIGUSRAAE Degsoday

SININLSACAOY L8440 0N LNINLSIANI

(BiLl z-90 UORDag HHIAN O “uo|iEniey

"PAMHESIP SR ARUSd [ERImU0) RouRL O sl dar]

AN B Auenbesuss Eapusie muswwesol i pascdus dgeusd 1o
LofiEUnLEoD oped of pojeyed pelimi reass) AUE BpTE] 0U IEYE B0
sjewopy (sasm) Eaden Bupos s ecumy o uslniedeg AN #E
o] ped 8w ETRE R un Aesad (R ue pejaadal Aoy oy (g

(elzz ydesBeiey 'Q0QE UOPI0S MET LIEEH 30 'L I0E VORSE L-IWH-
LA B 0z 00 lP) w (el E-0e OGNS HHIAN OF sunfjemnbay

B ULI0D J0U RS SHE UgTRsL pue ...__—q
u AYNba j0 RMBIPYIM B PR $O0Z U W0 _E._EH

Al ‘USpER U nﬁ!nsﬂaﬂ.ﬂ.uiriﬁ!r:naisgr
PRISPHEUOD Wl Ry Suen (Epdes o pajEjs asusded PR (B
EEEEEEEEGEIE_._EEEEEE

JBARMOY B JUBLMD LD SEEMOpR 5| | s
!uﬁ_w_:__us B LEg| [ UD [EaL Aoy sy (e

b

.mﬂut._-_.—.ﬁu_.._.-_m.__n_ JEHI KT LSTHILN] TV LAY D DMIMSOM 01

LINM HOLY HULNTA - (SIINGAMOTTIVHEI DNMOTTYSI0 ISNIAXT ALHIHOHD
LOGE "LE HIEWIDIFA HONODHHL 2002 "L H3EWI L4335 S00IH3d 31vH
o r-aue L0 - 991K S AT S O Oy I TEYHTE Jaod 1945




EXHIBIT VI

RATE PERIII:‘JDE EEFTEHEEH 19, EIHIE THRI‘.)UEH DEEEMEEH 3-1 Eﬂl.'lT
RETURN ON AND RETURN OF REAL PROPERTY EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

Return of Equity Calculation

Real Property Historical Cost per HE-128

Audil Dhsallcwancesf{ Allowances)

Audited Hislorical Cost

Lezz: Accumated Redmbursement

Audited Met Equity
Remaining Useful Life
Audited Return of Equity
Promulgated Retum of Eguity

Disallowance/[ASowance)

Return on Equity Caleulation
Audited Met Equity

Less: ¥ Current Retwrn of Equity
Audited Net Investment

Rate of Retum

Audited Return on Equity
FPromulgated Retum on Equity

Drisallowanca| Allowanca)

RATE PERIODS

2002 2003 2004 20035 2006 2007
$3.860175 §3B60,175 §$3BE017S 3860175 $4.030256 $4,151.535
7.500 7.500 7.500 7.500 7,500 7,500
$3852,675 §$3B52675 B3B52675 $3.B52675 $4022756  §4,144,035
2888176 _ 2848,025 _ 3007874 _ 3167723 _ 3,327.571 3,539,195
11644588 51004850 §F B44801 § 684052 § 695185 § 604,840
7.285 6.285 5.285 4.285 3.285 2.000
$ 159849 § 150849 § 159849 § 150848 § 211824 § 302420
160,878 160,878 160,879 160,879 212,654 303,506
$§ 1020 § 1029 § 1030 $ 1030 § 1030 5 1176
$1,164498 S$1004850 § B44B01 § BB4052 § BO5185 § 604,840
79,925 78,825 79,925 70,025 105,812 151,210
§1084574 § 924725 § 7B4876 § 605027 § 589373 § 453830
5.44% 4.88% 5.15% 4.95% 4.45% 4.90%
§ 58001 § 45127 § 3083 § 20848 5§ 26287 § 22228
58,381 45417 30,645 30,142 26,355 22,314
5 380 § 290 § 254 % 193 § 128§ BB




: $ E£6GGLF § LI6S6 & 0BLOS § FORBL § GI6WPE 8
- £655L1 L1656 08105 vOR'6L GLE'VFI
- T g = 5 - 5 - . L
%05 %WOL'E %lB'L %0l 5%:09°L %WZLE
(s6L'00L'8)§ (oLo'sée'e) s (eze'ozo's)s (221'08L'8)¢ (L20'ove'sl§ (0.8'66v'6) $
o8L'GeE gSe'E0G LZ0'S09 948 ¥4 =Tl ] PG ¥EO'L
(Lio'sie's) ¢ (Ziz'iee'el s (osz'siv'el ¢ (gez'siv'el$ (oeZ'siv'el$ (96Z'Siv'e) s
e 00S'ESE'vE  DOS'ESL'PL OQ0S'ESL'PL OOSESLPL  OOSESL©L
(LLO'sZE'8) S 892'292'c § FOZ'BEL'S $ POZ'BEL'S & POZ'BEL'S §  POZT'BELS §
1002 8002 €00z ¥00z £002 Z002
SO0M3d 31vH

A LIFIHX3

(sauemol|y)/souemoliesig
gz 1-3H Jad Aunbg abeiany uo Linjey
Hpny Jad Aynb3 abesany uo Lumay

wimay Jo sjey

Anb3 Buiurewsy paypny
JuBLUlsanU| JaN pajipny (5587
Aunb3 abeleny peypmy

[HAMPOCL) -
“SEIUBMOESI] Jpny

g7 -3 Jad Aunb3 abesany

Rinb3 abelaAy uo uinjay

(STONVMOTIVISIONYMOTTIVSIA ALINDI JOVHIAY NO N¥NLIN
_E_:ﬂ LE Emm!mumn :ﬂ__...u_w__._._. EEN ‘61 Emem_,__h_mm m__..._n.Emn_ m._.d.m




